
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet
Thursday, 28th November, 2019 at 6.00 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Ray Dawe
Peter Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Paul Clarke
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 3 - 6

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th September 
2019.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they should 
submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the meeting will be checked to 
ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Cabinet

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or the Chief 
Executive

5.  Public Questions
To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to 
matters which in the opinion of the person presiding at the meeting are relevant 
to the business of the meeting

6.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 7 - 22

To receive a report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets.

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

2

7.  Wilder Horsham District 23 - 46

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Environment, Recycling and 
Waste

8.  Horsham District Council’s Carbon Footprint 47 - 100

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Environment, Recycling and 
Waste.

9.  Pavilions car park tariff change - to introduce a post 5 hour tariff for the 
introduction of ANPR

101 - 106

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Local Economy & Parking.

10.  Disabled Facilities Grants Policy 107 - 134

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Community Matters and 
Wellbeing.

11.  CIL Governance Arrangements 135 - 162

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development.

12.  Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans for Slinfold and 
Warnham

163 - 334

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development.

13.  Forward Plan 335 - 338

To note the Forward Plan

14.  Overview & Scrutiny Committee
To consider any matters referred to Cabinet by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

15.  To consider matters of special urgency

16.  Delegated Authority for the Contract Award for the Community Link 
Lifeline Alarm contract

339 - 342

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Community Matters and 
Wellbeing.

17.  Business Cases for Horsham District Homes for affordable homes in 
Billingshurst and Slinfold

343 - 364

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Community Matters and 
Wellbeing, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets.



1

Cabinet
26 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Peter Burgess, Jonathan Chowen 
(Deputy Leader), Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan

Also Present: Councillors Karen Burgess, Nigel Jupp, Kate Rowbottom and 
Jim Sanson

EX/21 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25th July 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

EX/22 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/23 ANNOUNCEMENTS

None.

EX/24 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/25 APPROVAL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CAFE AND BAR AT THE 
CAPITOL TO BE MANAGED DIRECTLY

A report on operation of the café and bar at the Capitol was noted.  The Cabinet 
Member reported that on 31 March, 2019 the contrac
[...]
people in 
planning decisions within Horsham District.

ii) To undertake minor editorial or typographical amendments.           

EX/30  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.

EX/31  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

The meeting closed at 6.04 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



Report to Cabinet 

28 November 2019 
By Ray Dawe (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Assets)
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Medium Term Financial Strategy  2020/21 to 2023/24

Executive Summary
The review of the Financial Strategy, as part of the budget setting process, enables a 
balanced budget target to be established with a focus on an affordable level of Council Tax, 
delivery of the corporate priorities and policies of the Council and the continued 
enhancement of value for money and satisfaction with services for the residents of the 
District. 

The 2019/20 Budget was approved in February 2019. A small budget surplus was projected 
for 2019/20, with near balanced budgets in 2020/21 and 2021/22, provided cumulative 
income and savings are delivered. The Council has continued to work on areas of income 
generation, a ‘digital’ transformation journey and other efficiency measures to mitigate 
against the cost pressures that continue to rise. Near balanced budgets through to 2023/24 
remain predicted, although achieving this requires some political decision making.  

This report sets out the proposed strategy for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24 to establish the 
context for the Council’s budget and medium term financial planning scenarios and 
assumptions. This is done in the context of unprecedented levels of uncertainty. The impact 
on the Council from the future of business rates and the Fair Funding Review in the 2020/21 
budget setting process has been delayed by Government’s parliamentary election and until 
the UK’s relationship with th
[...]
ll build on a long standing relationship that the Council already has 
with the Trust. The partnership will focus on ensuring that wildlife thrives across Horsham 
District by creating networks and expanding habitats. In doing so, we hope to enhance 
nature across the District, therefore, reversing the declines that have occurred over the 
last few decades. 

The report seeks approval to create the partnership and includes a document which sets 
out the actions the will be taken over the next five years. The funding requested in the 
report is £571,000 for the life of the programme. Outcomes from the programme will be 
regularly reviewed to ensure delivery, with associated adjustments to the budget. The 
Sussex Wildlife Trust are also be contributing funding to the partnership.

The report also proposes establishing two funding pots in 2020/21. One to provide 
implementation funding for Parish Councils and communities wishing to undertake projects 
that complement the partnership and one to plant trees on Council owned land to replace 
ones that are felled due to disease and pests. These require ongoing funding but would be 
regularly reviewed.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) To approve the formation of a partnership with the Sussex Wildlife Trust.
ii) To approve the partnership document and endorse its aims and actions.
iii) To recommend to Council that the budget for 2020/21 includes a green reserve 

of £571,000 for the costs of the Wilder Horsham District programme.

Reasons for Recommendations

To allow the partnership with the Sussex Wildlife Trust to be formed, with the associated 
resources to achieve the aims of the partnership over a five year period.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



To provide a budget to replace trees lost to disease and pests etc. on Council owned land.

Background Papers

Environment Bill (2019) HM Government

Making Space for Nature: A review of England’s Wildlife Sites and Ecological Network 
(September 2010) Profess
[...]
der Horsham District.

Level of engagement of 
local communities 

Existing Project staff (the two 
new post holders) with 
support from SWT and HDC 
staff e.g. Communications 
Teams

HDC - £5k costs for the event 

4. Legacy

Throughout the five years of delivery look at longer term funding options (including corporate social responsibility, CIL and 106 targeting) to 
ensure financial viability of investment in the Horsham District Nature Recovery Network going forward.
 
Wilder Horsham District will be concluded with an inspirational event to share the gains and the lessons learnt with stakeholders with a focus 
on legacy and future co-operation.

A Wilder Horsham District will raise awareness of the role of SWT and the importance of protecting and enhancing wildlife.

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet 

28th November
By the Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste and 
Recycling

DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt

Horsham District Council’s Carbon Footprint           

Executive Summary
Horsham District Council is committed to tackling climate change and already has a good track 
record on addressing environmental issues which it can build on. The report provides an update 
on the Council’s work to examine and reduce its own carbon footprint, as it moves towards 
becoming a carbon neutral organisation. This is only the first step for the Council as an 
organisation. Having established its footprint, this will be followed up with a science based 
target and a practical and costed action plan as to how this can be achieved. The report and 
action plan will follow in early 2020.  

The report also proposes establishing a seed funding pot of £40,000 per annum, commencing 
in 2020/21 financial year, to support community groups and Parish Councils who want to 
implement projects that address climate change. 

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) Note the details of the carbon footprint generated by the Council’s buildings, transport 
and operations 

ii) To recommend to Council that in the budget for 2020/21 £200,000 is transferred into a 
green reserve to create a seed funding pot for community groups for a five year period.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) The Council’s carbon footprint will form the basis of setting a science based target for 
reducing its carbon emissions and producing a practical, costed action plan to 
achieve the target

ii) Community groups and Parish Councils would be able to apply for funding for 
projects that tackle climate change and contribute to a District wide approach to 
addressing this issue. The fund would be £40,000 per annum. 

Background Papers
Council June 2019 – Notice of Motion

Wards affected: All

Contact: Helen Peacock, Project Developer; extension 5512.
Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 In June 2019 the Council passed a Notice of Motion which acknowledges the need to 
take action to tackle climate change. This report includes high level information on the 
main sources of carbon dioxide (and other greenhouse gases) from Council buildings, 
transport and other activities. Cabinet is asked to note the Council’s carbon footprint for 
2018/19 which has been produced in partnership with a consultant. 

1.2 Horsham District Council has a strong track record for implementing environmental 
projects. The following gives a snap shot of actions that have been implemented over 
the last few years:-

 A District wide recycling rate for domestic waste of 54% was achieved several 
months before the national target of 50% by 2020;

 The new Piries Place car park won a national Green Apple Environmental Award 
due to its environmental credentials, such as including LED lighting, electric 
charging points and a living wall;

 Several new Council developments have incorporated design and technology to 
reduce their energy use; such as an air source heat pump at the new Hop Oast 
depot. At The Bridge leis
[...]
k 
and just off Hurst Road, close to the train station. Users of this car park are predominately 
patrons of The Pavilions in the park leisure facilities. 

The car park is chargeable Monday to Saturday 7am to 8pm and Sunday and Bank 
Holidays 9am to 5pm with a maximum stay of five hours.

Currently the car park is operated via pay and display, customers pay for their parking 
upfront and the short stay element is managed by not offering a tariff beyond five hours. 
The Pavilions car park is soon to have the new Automatic Number Plate Recognition 
(ANPR) system installed which changes the operation from pay and display (customer 
pays upfront) to pay on foot (customer pays on exit).

Managing short stay car parks through pay on foot requires a different approach due to the 
nature of how customers use them. There is no ability to limit the time available to 
purchase upfront, meaning that this can only be managed through the use of pricing. The 
purpose is to make the price unfavourable beyond the maximum period you want 
customers to park. 

It is proposed to implement two new tariff points after five hours that are priced above 
other town car parks, to encourage longer stay users to park elsewhere. 

Recommendations.
The Cabinet is recommended:

1. To introduce two new tariff points in the Pavilions car park, to discourage people 
from parking for longer than five hours. 

Reasons for Recommendations

The reasons for recommending the tariff changes are:

I. Required to keep the car park short stay with the introduction of pay on foot 
II. To ensure long stay parkers use those other car parks designated for long stay 

parking 
III. Two stage tariff to reduce the impact of those that just exceed the five hour 

threshold 

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



Background Papers 

N/A

Wards affected:  All town centre wards

Contact: Ben Golds, Head of Parking Services, 01403 215055

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300

Page 102



Background Information
[...]
llow funds to be 
raised from developers to pay for infrastructure that is needed to support growth. The Council 
adopted its Charging Schedule for CIL on 26 April 2017 and implementation of the levy commenced 
on 1 October 2017. The Council has overarching responsibility for the allocation of CIL monies and 
reporting the amount of money collected and spent.

The Council needs to establish a clear CIL Governance Structure to oversee the collection, 
auditing and spending of CIL monies. The report proposes the key governance arrangements for 
the delivery of infrastructure through CIL to achieve the following aims: 

1. To provide clarity, transparency and consistency in the collection, allocation and spending of 
CIL receipts;

2. To set out the relationship between the Council as charging authority and key stakeholders 
and infrastructure providers (internal and external);

3. To ensure CIL receipts are spent on infrastructure required to support development, in 
accordance with the CIL Regulations 2010 as amended (‘the CIL Regulations’)

4. To ensure CIL serves its purpose of contributing to the delivery of the infrastructure 
necessary to support the Horsham District Planning Framework.

Recommendations

That the Cabinet is recommended:

i) To agree to the arrangements set out in this report for the future governance of the receipts 
from the Community Infrastructure Levy

ii) To establish a Joint Officer Working Group to prioritise infrastructure projects seeking funding 
from the Community Infrastructure Levy and provide recommendations to the Director of 
Place regarding which projects should receive such funding

iii) To establish an Infrastructure Projects Working Group (IPWG) to receive the 
recommendations of the Director of Place on prioritised schemes which shall be funded from 
the Community Infrastructure Levy

iv) To delegate to the Director of Place in consultation with the Director of Community Services 
and the Infrastructure Projects Working Grou
[...]
tions, and in some cases deletions, to the current Conservation Area 
boundaries. 
 
Conservation areas were introduced through the Civic Amenities Act (1967).  Section 71 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires a local planning authority 
from time to time, to review and protect their conservation areas. Appraisals assessing the 
character of each area and proposals for their future management should be researched, 
consulted upon and adopted by a local authority.  
 
These Conservation Area Appraisals provide a basis on which to determine whether any 
changes should be made to existing Conservation Areas. It is considered that public 
consultation should be undertaken on the draft Appraisals to take account of local views and 
knowledge.  Once adopted after public consultation, the completed Appraisal will help inform 
future planning decisions regarding developments within or adjoining the respective 
Conservation Area.  The Conservation Area Appraisal is concluded with a Management Plan.  
The Management Plan takes forward the issues raised in the Appraisals, identifying means by 
which the special interest of the Conservation Areas will become self-sustaining into the future. 

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended: 

 
i) To approve the draft Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans, which 

include proposed boundary changes, for public consultation. 
 

ii) To approve that the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development be given 
delegated authority to agree minor editorial changes prior to publication. 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

i) To enable Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans to be produced to 
help guide development for Slinfold and Warnham. 
 

ii) To give the Cabinet Member delegated authority to approve minor changes to the 
document, without the need for it to be referred back to Cabinet. 

Page 163

Agenda Item 12



 

2 
 

 
Background Papers:  
 

1. Conservation area designation
[...]
rdable homes in Billingshurst and Slinfold
	15_11_2019 Roman Way
	15_11_2019 Slinfold






Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet
28 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Ray Dawe (Leader), Peter Burgess, Philip Circus, 
Paul Clarke, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen

Also Present: Councillors Karen Burgess, Ruth Fletcher, Lynn Lambert and Kate 
Rowbottom

EX/32  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26th September were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader.  

EX/33  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

EX/34  ANNOUNCEMENTS

None.

EX/35  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

EX/36  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

The Leader stated that the report set out the proposed strategy for the period 
2020/21 to 2023/24 in order to establish the context for the Council’s budget 
and medium term financial planning scenarios and assumptions. This had been 
done in the context of unprecedented levels of uncertainty. The impact on the 
Council from the future of business rates and the Fair Funding Review in the 
2020/21 budget setting process had been delayed by Government’s 
parliamentary election and until the UK’s relationship with the European Union 
was resolved. The funding for the 2020/21 budget year was being prepared 
based on a ‘same as last year’ theory. However, with the existing political and 
therefore financial uncertainty being exceptionally high, the actual budget and 
MTFS that Council would set in February 2020 for 2020/21 could well be 
subject to change.



Cabinet
28 November 2019

2

RESOLVED

That Cabinet recommend to Council that:

i) The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24 be approved, 
and: 

ii) The projected budgets and potential actions as detailed in paragraph 
3.53 and table 4 of the report be noted.

EX/37  WILDER HORSHAM DISTRICT

The Leader spoke on behalf of the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture and 
said that Horsham District Council had already taken measures to protect and 
enhance the natural environment across the District and particularly on its own 
land. The report proposed to enhance this approach by establishing a unique 
partnership with the Sussex Wildlife Trust. This would build on a long standing 
relationship that the Council already had with the Trust. The partnership would 
focus on ensuring that wildlife thrives across Horsham District by creating 
networks and expanding habitats.

The report sought approval to create the partnership and included a document 
which set out the actions that would be taken over the next five years. The 
funding requested in the report was £571,000 for the life of the programme. 
Outcomes from the programme would be regularly reviewed to ensure delivery, 
with associated adjustments to the budget. The Sussex Wildlife Trust were also 
contributing funding to the partnership.

The report also proposes establishing two funding pots in 2020/21. One to 
provide implementation funding for Parish Councils and communities wishing to 
undertake projects that complement the partnership and one to plant trees on 
Council owned land to replace ones that were felled due to disease and pests. 
These would require ongoing funding but would be regularly reviewed.

RESOLVED

That:

i) the formation of a partnership with the Sussex Wildlife Trust be approved;

ii) the partnership document be approved and its aims and actions be endorse;

iii)   The recommendation to Council that the budget for 2020/21 include a 
green reserve of £571,000 for the costs of the Wilder Horsham District 
programme be approved.

 



Cabinet
28 November 2019

3

3

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To allow the partnership with the Sussex Wildlife Trust to be formed, with 
the associated resources to achieve the aims of the partnership over a 
five year period;

ii) To provide a budget to replace trees lost to disease and pests etc. on 
Council owned land.

EX/38  HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL’S CARBON FOOTPRINT
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Waste and Recycling reported that 
Horsham District Council was committed to tackling climate change and had a 
good track record on addressing environmental issues which it could build on. 
The report provided an update on the Council’s work to examine and reduce its 
own carbon footprint, as it moved towards becoming a carbon neutral 
organisation. This was only the first step for the Council as an organisation. 
Having established its footprint, this would be followed up with a science based 
target and a practical and costed action plan as to how this could be achieved. 
The report and action plan would follow in early 2020.  

The report also proposes establishing a seed funding pot of £40,000 per 
annum, commencing in 2020/21 financial year in order to support community 
groups and Parish Councils who wanted to implement projects that addressed 
climate change. 

RESOLVED

i) That the details of the carbon footprint generated by the Council’s 
buildings, transport and operations be noted;

ii) To recommend to Council that in the budget for 2020/21 £200,000 be 
transferred into a green reserve to create a seed funding pot for 
community groups for a five year period.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) The Council’s carbon footprint will form the basis of setting a science 
based target for reducing its carbon emissions and producing a practical, 
costed action plan to achieve the target;

ii) Community groups and Parish Councils would be able to apply for funding 
for projects that tackle climate change and contribute to a District wide 
approach to addressing this issue. The fund would be £40,000 per annum. 

EX/39  PAVILIONS CAR PARK TARIFF CHANGE - TO INTRODUCE A POST 5 
HOUR TARIFF FOR THE INTRODUCTION OF ANPR

The Cabinet Member for Local Economy and Parking reported that the 
Pavilions car park was a short stay parking facility. The car park was currently 



Cabinet
28 November 2019

4

operated via pay and display and the short stay element was managed by not 
offering a tariff beyond five hours. The Pavilions car park would soon have the 
new Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) system installed which would 
change the operation from pay and display (customer pays upfront) to pay on 
foot (customer pays on exit).

Managing short stay car parks through pay on foot required a different 
approach because of the nature of how customers use them. There was no 
ability to limit the time available to purchase upfront, meaning that this could 
only be managed through the use of pricing. The purpose was to make the 
price unfavourable beyond the maximum period that the council wanted 
customers to park. As a result it was proposed to implement two new tariff 
points after five hours that were priced above other town car parks in order to 
encourage longer stay users to park elsewhere.

RESOLVED

That, in order to discourage people from parking for longer than five hours in 
the Pavilions car park, two new tariff points be introduced.

Reasons for Recommendations

The reasons for recommending the tariff changes are:

i) Required to keep the car park short stay with the introduction of pay on foot;

ii) To ensure long stay parkers use those other car parks designated for long 
stay parking;

iii) Two stage tariff to reduce the impact of those that just exceed the five hour 
threshold.

EX/40  DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS POLICY

The Cabinet Member for Community Matters and Wellbeing presented a report 
and said that in 2016 West Sussex County Council and the West Sussex 
District and Borough Councils agreed to implement a project to explore 
innovative new ways of delivering Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs). As part of 
this project it was agreed that a more flexible approach to the use of 
discretionary DFGs should be adopted and in November 2017 Horsham District 
Council approved a discretionary DFG policy recommended by the project 
group. The policy had been reviewed by the project group and with a few minor 
changes was being recommended for adoption by all the West Sussex, District 
and Borough Councils.

RESOLVED

That the West Sussex Disabled Facilities Grant Policy at Appendix 1 to this 
report be adopted, to take effect from 2nd January 2020.



Cabinet
28 November 2019

5

5

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To enable the Council to sustain a robust Private Sector Housing Assistance 
Policy.

ii) To use effectively the increase in funding the Better Care Fund is providing 
to local authorities for home adaptations.

EX/41  CIL GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

The Cabinet Member for Planning & Development reported that Horsham 
District Council had introduced a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in order 
to allow funds to be raised from developers to pay for infrastructure that was 
needed to support growth. The Council adopted its Charging Schedule for CIL 
on 26 April 2017 and implementation of the levy commenced on 1 October 
2017. The Council had overarching responsibility for the allocation of CIL 
monies and reporting the amount of money collected and spent.  It was needed 
to establish a clear CIL Governance Structure to oversee the collection, auditing 
and spending of CIL monies. The report proposed the key governance 
arrangements for the delivery of infrastructure through CIL in order to achieve 
the following aims: 

1. That there was clarity, transparency and consistency in the collection, 
allocation and spending of CIL receipts;

2. That the relationship between the Council as charging authority and key 
stakeholders and infrastructure providers (internal and external);

3. To ensure CIL receipts were spent on infrastructure required to support 
development, in accordance with the CIL Regulations 2010;

4. To ensure CIL served its purpose of contributing to the delivery of the 
infrastructure necessary in order to support the Horsham District Planning 
Framework.

RESOLVED

That:

i) The arrangements set out in the report for the future governance of the 
receipts from the Community Infrastructure Levy be approved;

ii) A Joint Officer Working Group be established to prioritise infrastructure 
projects seeking funding from the Community Infrastructure Levy and 
provide recommendations to the Director of Place regarding which 
projects should receive such funding;

iii) An Infrastructure Projects Working Group (IPWG) to receive the 
recommendations of the Director of Place on prioritised schemes, which 
shall be funded from the Community Infrastructure Levy, be established;



Cabinet
28 November 2019

6

iv) The prioritisation of and collection and monitoring of CIL spend be 
delegated to the Director of Place in consultation with the Director of 
Community Services and the Infrastructure Projects Working Group as 
charging authority on behalf of the Council;

v) the Planning Obligations Panel be dissolved and the prioritisation, 
collection and monitoring of any financial contributions arising from 
agreements made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 be delegated to the Director of Place in consultation with the 
Director of Community Services.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To provide clarity, transparency and consistency in the collection, 
allocation and spending of CIL receipts.

ii) To set out the relationship between the Council as charging authority and 
key stakeholders and infrastructure providers (internal and external).

iii) To ensure CIL receipts were spent on infrastructure required to support 
development, in accordance with the CIL Regulations 2010 as amended 
(‘the CIL Regulations’);

iv) To ensure CIL served its purpose of contributing to the delivery of the 
infrastructure necessary to support the Horsham District Planning 
Framework.      

EX/42  CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS AND MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR 
SLINFOLD AND WARNHAM

The Cabinet Member for Planning & Development reported seeks approval to 
consult on the draft Conservation Area Appraisals & Management Plans that 
have been produced for Slinfold and Warnham. They include proposed 
additions, and in some cases deletions, to the current Conservation Area 
boundaries. 

Conservation areas had been introduced through the Civic Amenities Act 
(1967). Section 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 required a local planning authority from time to time, to review and protect 
their conservation areas. Appraisals assessing the character of each area and 
proposals for their future management should be researched, consulted upon 
and adopted by a local authority. 

These Conservation Area Appraisals provided a basis on which to determine 
whether any changes should be made to existing Conservation Areas. It was 
considered that public consultation should be undertaken on the draft 
Appraisals to take account of local views and knowledge. Once adopted after 
public consultation, the completed Appraisal would help inform future planning 
decisions regarding developments within or adjoining the respective 
Conservation Area. The Conservation Area Appraisal had been concluded with 
a Management Plan. The Management Plan would take forward the issues 



Cabinet
28 November 2019

7

7

raised in the Appraisals, identifying means by which the special interest of the 
Conservation Areas would become self-sustaining into the future. 

RESOLVED

That:

i) the draft Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans, which 
include proposed boundary changes, be approved for public consultation. 

ii) the Cabinet Member for Planning and Development be approved to be 
given delegated authority to agree minor editorial changes prior to 
publication. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

I. To enable Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans to be 
produced to help guide development for Slinfold and Warnham. 

II. To give the Cabinet Member delegated authority to approve minor 
changes to the document, without the need for it to be referred back to 
Cabinet. 

EX/43  FORWARD PLAN

The Forward Plan was noted.

EX/44  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no matters currently outstanding for consideration.

EX/45  TO CONSIDER MATTERS OF SPECIAL URGENCY

There were no matters of special urgency to be considered.

EX/46  DELEGATED AUTHORITY FOR THE CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE 
COMMUNITY LINK LIFELINE ALARM CONTRACT

It was moved that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for this item of business, on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, by virtue of 
paragraph 3 regarding information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person, including the authority holding that information, and in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.



Cabinet
28 November 2019

8

RESOLVED

That the tender from Mole Valley District Council for the contract to provide the 
Community Link Lifeline Alarm monitoring service be accepted.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) The tender from Mole Valley District Council for the contract to provide the 
Community Link Lifeline Alarm monitoring service offered the most 
economically advantageous bid in terms of price and quality.

EX/47  BUSINESS CASES FOR HORSHAM DISTRICT HOMES FOR 
AFFORDABLE HOMES IN BILLINGSHURST AND SLINFOLD

It was moved that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for this item of business, on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, by virtue of 
paragraph 3 regarding information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person, including the authority holding that information, and in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED

i. the business case for the purchase of the affordable rental house in 
Slinfold by Horsham District Homes (Holdings) be approved;

ii. the business case for the construction of three homes for affordable rental 
in Roman Way, Billingshurst by Horsham District Homes Ltd be approved;

iii. The transfer of the land in Roman Way, Billingshurst from Horsham 
District Council to Horsham District Homes (Holding) for a sum to be 
determined by an independent valuer subject to not needing the consent 
of the Secretary of State be approved;

iv. A loan of up to £350,000 to Horsham District Homes Ltd for the 
construction of the three properties at Roman Way, Billingshurst at the 
agreed rate of 4% plus base rate, be approved;

v. That the transfer of s106 funds to Horsham District Homes (Holdings) for 
the purchase of the two bedroomed house in Slinfold for a sum of no 
greater than £205,000 plus stamp duty and agents fees be recommended 
to Council.

vi. That the transfer of s106 funds to Horsham District Homes (Holdings) for 
the purchase of three properties at Roman Way, Billingshurst for a sum of 
no greater than £675,600 be recommended to Council.



Cabinet
28 November 2019

9

9

Reasons for Recommendations

Approval of the recommendations will allow the details of the transactions to be 
completed so that the affordable rental properties can be delivered for the 
benefit of households on the housing list.

The meeting closed at 7pm having commenced at 6.02pm

CHAIRMAN


